
 

       
 
 
CENTRAL STOCKPORT AREA COMMITTEE        Meeting:  12 March 2020 
 

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report. 

 
 
Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee.  Central Area Committee’s ‘Progress on Area Committee Decisions’ reports 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

Ward Flexibility Funding  
 
 
 £ Date Approved Approved By 
Brinnington and Central    

 
 
 

Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £14.98 underspend from  2018/19) 
 
Grants Made 2019/20 
 
Brinnington Activity Group 
Heaton Norris Pavilion Community Centre 
Rising Stars 
Make a Difference 
 
Total Commitments 

3,014.98 
 
 
 

500.00 
350.00 
250.00 
250.00 

 
1,350.00 

 
 
 
 

4 Sept. 2019 
9 Sept. 2019 

18 Sept. 2019 
18 Sept. 2019 

 
 
 
 
DCE/ward cllrs 
Ward Committee  
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCe/ward cllrs 

    
Total Uncommitted 
 
 

1,664.98 
 
 
 

  

    
Davenport and Cale Green    
Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £944.35 underspend from  2018/19) 3,944.35   
    
Grants Made 2018/19    
    
Positive Arts 
Alexandra Skate Park Association 
Twinkle Toes Playgroup 
Rising Stars  
Step Ahead  
Achieving Goals 

950.00 
500.00 
300.00 
250.00 
300.00 
350.00 

       7 June 2019 
       17 June 2019 
       1 August 2019 
        19 Sept. 2019 
         26 Sept. 2019 
         26 Sept. 2019 

DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
 DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 



 

Salvation Army – Stockport Citadel   
Friends of Bramall Hall and Park  
English Knights Lacrosse  
1st Bridgehall Brownies                                                                                                                            

50.00 
100.00 
150.00 
750.00 

        3 Oct. 2019 
        16 Oct. 2019 
          2 Jan. 2020 
          18 Jan. 2020 

DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 

    
Total Commitments 
Total Uncommitted 

3,700.00 
1,294.35 

 

  

    
 
 
 
 

   

Edgeley and Cheadle Heath    
Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £150.99 underspend from 2018/19)  
 
Grants Made 2019/20 
 
Alexandra Skate Park Association 
Grow Edgeley 
Twinkle Toes Playgroup 
Cheadle Heath Community Association/Friends of Cheadle Heath Park Group 
Cheadle Heath Community Association 
Step Ahead 
Achieving Goals 
Rising Stars 
Salvation Army – Stockport Citadel 
Friends of Alexandra Park 

3,150.99 
 
 
 

500.00 
178.05 
300.00 
225.00 
250.00 
235.72 
394.00 
250.00 

50.00 
250.00 

 
 
 
 

17 June 2019 
12 July 2019 
30 July 2019 
30 July 2019 

9 August 2019 
11 Sept. 2019 
11 Sept. 2019 
19 Sept. 2019 
2 Oct. 2019 

21 Nov. 2019 

 
 
 
 
DCE/ward cllrs  
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 

 
Total Commitments 
 
Total Uncommitted 
 
 
 

 
2,632.77 

 
18.22 

  



 

 
 
 
 
 
Manor 

   

Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £5381.21 underspend from  2017/18) 
 
Grants Made 2019/2020 
 
Sheba Arts 
Webb Lane Allotment Association 
Rising Stars 
Salvation Army – Stockport Citadel 
 
 
Total Commitments 
Total Uncommitted 

5,799.03 
 
 
 

505.00 
1,324.39 

250.00 
50.00 

 
 
 

2,129.39 
3,669.64 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

13 June 2019 
19 August 2019 
18 Sept. 2019 
10 Oct. 2019 

 
 
 
 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
DCE/ward cllrs 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



 

 
 
 
    

Resume Of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport 
 
 

 
 

SCHEME COMMENTS 

 

Range Road Residents parking scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Objection report deferred at the meeting of the Area 
Committee held on 10 August 2017 for reconsideration. 
 

 
Crosby Street (Well Grove – 
Adswood Lane East) 

 
Residents Parking Petition – awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone before 
proceeding. 

 
Wellington Grove 

 
Residents Parking Petition reported to the Area Committee. Awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green 
Permit Parking Zone before proceeding. 

 
Davenport and Cale Green 
Permit Parking Zone 

 
Proposed Permit Parking Zone. Drop in meeting arranged for 31 October 2018. Awaiting details re businesses. 
Consultation documents sent out in June. Report submitted to the September meeting of the Area Committee. Sent 
to Legal Services for advertising. Legal notices to be placed from 22 January 2020 for three weeks. Objections 
received and to be reviewed March/April. 
 

 
Lowfield  Road 

 
Petition for one-way. Historical reasons for removing one way 20-30 years ago and wider impact on HGVs on 
Range Road etc. Draft plans sent to Councillors. To be discussed in Winter 2019/20 to see if scheme progressed 
or no further action. 
 

  



 

East Street Proposed waiting restrictions. Consultation to be prepared July 2019. Comments received from Stockport Homes to 
be considered. 

 
Ward Street 

 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions – report submitted to the Area Committee. Sent to Legal Services for notices in 
March/April. To be combined with Jones Square Traffic Regulation Order. Objection report submitted to the 
November meeting of the Area Committee. No objections received, works to be ordered and to be checked on site 
March/April. 

 
Jones Square 

 
Proposed waiting restrictions. Report submitted to the January meeting of the Area Committee. Combined with 
Ward Street Traffic Regulation Order. Objection report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. 
No objections received, works to be ordered and to be checked on site March/April. 
 

Voewood House Rationalise existing restrictions. Site visits done to check existing markings and signs September/October. Traffic 
Regulation Orders to be rationalised – plans to be drawn up March/April. 
 

Toronto Road Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Consultation documents to be prepared August/September 2019. Report submitted 
to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Legal notice onsite. Objections received and to be reviewed March/April. 
 

 
Old Chapel Street/Bulkeley 
Road 
 

 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Report submitted to November meeting of the Area Committee. Instructions sent to 
Legal Services February 2020 for advertising March/April. 

Charles Street Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Currently out to consultation until 20 September 2019. Consultation results sent to 
Councillors. Swept path vehicle tracking plans to be drawn up prior to report being submitted to this meeting of the 
Area Committee. 
 

 
St. Petersgate 
.  

 
Proposed Pay and Display. Plans drawn up 7 October 2019. Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised. Funds to 
be requested from Strategic Budget. Consultation letter and plan sent with an end date of 15 November 2019. 
Results to be reviewed March – April 2020. 

 
Ilfracombe Road/Woodlands 
Drive 
 

 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Consultation and plans sent with an end date of 15 November 2019. Results to be 
reviewed March – April 2020.  

  



 

Myrtle Street Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans approved – consultation letter and plan sent to residents on 31 October 2019 
with an end date of 15 November 2019. Results to be reviewed March – April 2020. 
 

 
Oakfield Road 

 
Road Safety Improvement. Consultation letter sent to residents 26 September 2019 with a return date of 18 
October 2019. Consultation results sent to councillors. 
 

 
Culver Road 

 
20 mph Markings. Scheme to be investigated January - March as part of the 2019/20 Road Safety around Schools 
Programme. 
 

 
Shaw Heath 

 
Bollard. Works order issued. Operative date 20 September 2019. Works complete. 
 

 
Mottram Fold 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised. Works complete. 
 

 
Hempshaw Lane – 
Battersby Hat Works site 
 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders as part of the redevelopment. Report to be submitted to this meeting of the Area 
Committee. 

Chatham Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Graham Road Residents Parking.  Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 
 

Flint Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 
 

Harrop Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 
 

Park Lane Residents Parking.  Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 
 



 

Pitt Street Residents Parking.  Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

Shaw Road South Residents Parking.. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 
 

Dundonald Street Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

 
Coopers Brow 

 
Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

 
Range Road 

 
Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 

 
Cecil Street 
 

 
Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget  

 
 

 
 

Ward Balance brought 
forward from 

2018/19) 
 £ 
 

Budget 2019/20 
£ 

Total Available 
£ 

Approved and 
Estimated 
Schemes 

£ 

Available Balance 
£ 

 
Edgeley and 

Cheadle Heath 

 
-2,278 

 
10,750 

 
8,472 

 
3,012 

 
5,460 

 
Davenport and 

Cale Green 

 
0 

 
10,750 

 
10,750 

 
2,000 

 
8.750 

 
Manor 

 
0 

 
10,750 

 
10,750 

 
3,550 

 
7,200 

 

 
Brinnington and 

Central 
 

 
0 

 
10,750 

 
10,750 

 
2,835 

 
7,915 

 
Total 

 
-2,278 

 

 
43,000 

 
40,722 

 
11,397 

 
29,325 

 
 

 


