PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

Meeting: 12 March 2020

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

Please note that progress on traffic schemes are included in Appendix A of this progress report.

Contact – Anyone wishing to discuss this report should contact David Clee on 474 3137

Background Papers

Minutes of the Central Stockport Area Committee. Central Area Committee's 'Progress on Area Committee Decisions' reports

Ward Flexibility Funding

Brinnington and Central	£	Date Approved	Approved By
Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £14.98 underspend from 2018/19) Grants Made 2019/20	3,014.98		
Brinnington Activity Group Heaton Norris Pavilion Community Centre Rising Stars Make a Difference	500.00 350.00 250.00 250.00	4 Sept. 2019 9 Sept. 2019 18 Sept. 2019 18 Sept. 2019	DCE/ward cllrs Ward Committee DCE/ward cllrs DCe/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	1,350.00		
Total Uncommitted	1,664.98		
<u>Davenport and Cale Green</u> Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £944.35 underspend from 2018/19) <u>Grants Made 2018/19</u>	3,944.35		
Positive Arts Alexandra Skate Park Association Twinkle Toes Playgroup Rising Stars Step Ahead Achieving Goals	950.00 500.00 300.00 250.00 300.00 350.00	26 Sept. 2019	DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs

Salvation Army – Stockport Citadel Friends of Bramall Hall and Park English Knights Lacrosse 1 st Bridgehall Brownies	50.00 100.00 150.00 750.00	3 Oct. 2019 16 Oct. 2019 2 Jan. 2020 18 Jan. 2020	DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs DCE/ward cllrs
Total Commitments Total Uncommitted	3,700.00 1,294.35		
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath Amount Available 2019/2020 (inc. £150.99 underspend from 2018/19) Grants Made 2019/20	3,150.99		
Alexandra Skate Park Association Grow Edgeley Twinkle Toes Playgroup Cheadle Heath Community Association/Friends of Cheadle Heath Park Group Cheadle Heath Community Association Step Ahead Achieving Goals Rising Stars Salvation Army – Stockport Citadel Friends of Alexandra Park	500.00 178.05 300.00 225.00 250.00 235.72 394.00 250.00 50.00	17 June 2019 12 July 2019 30 July 2019 30 July 2019 9 August 2019 11 Sept. 2019 11 Sept. 2019 19 Sept. 2019 2 Oct. 2019 21 Nov. 2019	DCE/ward cllrs
Total Commitments	2,632.77		
Total Uncommitted	18.22		

Amount Available 2019/2020	(inc. £5381.21 underspend from	2017/18)	5,799.03

Grants Made 2019/2020

Sheba Arts	505.00	13 June 2019	DCE/ward cllrs
Webb Lane Allotment Association	1,324.39	19 August 2019	DCE/ward cllrs
Rising Stars	250.00	18 Sept. 2019	DCE/ward cllrs
Salvation Army – Stockport Citadel	50.00	10 Oct. 2019	DCE/ward cllrs

Total Commitments Total Uncommitted

2,129.39 3,669.64

Resume Of Issues Progress Report – Central Stockport

SCHEME	COMMENTS
Range Road	Residents parking scheme reviewed due to maintenance. Objection report deferred at the meeting of the Area
Trange read	Committee held on 10 August 2017 for reconsideration.
Crosby Street (Well Grove – Adswood Lane East)	Residents Parking Petition – awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone before proceeding.
Wellington Grove	Residents Parking Petition reported to the Area Committee. Awaiting decision on Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone before proceeding.
Davenport and Cale Green Permit Parking Zone	Proposed Permit Parking Zone. Drop in meeting arranged for 31 October 2018. Awaiting details re businesses. Consultation documents sent out in June. Report submitted to the September meeting of the Area Committee. Sent to Legal Services for advertising. Legal notices to be placed from 22 January 2020 for three weeks. Objections received and to be reviewed March/April.
Lowfield Road	Petition for one-way. Historical reasons for removing one way 20-30 years ago and wider impact on HGVs on Range Road etc. Draft plans sent to Councillors. To be discussed in Winter 2019/20 to see if scheme progressed or no further action.

East Street	Proposed waiting restrictions. Consultation to be prepared July 2019. Comments received from Stockport Homes to be considered.
Ward Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – report submitted to the Area Committee. Sent to Legal Services for notices in March/April. To be combined with Jones Square Traffic Regulation Order. Objection report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. No objections received, works to be ordered and to be checked on site March/April.
Jones Square	Proposed waiting restrictions. Report submitted to the January meeting of the Area Committee. Combined with Ward Street Traffic Regulation Order. Objection report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee. No objections received, works to be ordered and to be checked on site March/April.
Voewood House	Rationalise existing restrictions. Site visits done to check existing markings and signs September/October. Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised – plans to be drawn up March/April.
Toronto Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Consultation documents to be prepared August/September 2019. Report submitted to the last meeting of the Area Committee. Legal notice onsite. Objections received and to be reviewed March/April.
Old Chapel Street/Bulkeley Road	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Report submitted to November meeting of the Area Committee. Instructions sent to Legal Services February 2020 for advertising March/April.
Charles Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Currently out to consultation until 20 September 2019. Consultation results sent to Councillors. Swept path vehicle tracking plans to be drawn up prior to report being submitted to this meeting of the Area Committee.
St. Petersgate	Proposed Pay and Display. Plans drawn up 7 October 2019. Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised. Funds to be requested from Strategic Budget. Consultation letter and plan sent with an end date of 15 November 2019. Results to be reviewed March – April 2020.
Ilfracombe Road/Woodlands Drive	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Consultation and plans sent with an end date of 15 November 2019. Results to be reviewed March – April 2020.

Myrtle Street	Proposed Waiting Restrictions. Plans approved – consultation letter and plan sent to residents on 31 October 2019 with an end date of 15 November 2019. Results to be reviewed March – April 2020.
Oakfield Road	Road Safety Improvement. Consultation letter sent to residents 26 September 2019 with a return date of 18 October 2019. Consultation results sent to councillors.
Culver Road	20 mph Markings. Scheme to be investigated January - March as part of the 2019/20 Road Safety around Schools Programme.
Shaw Heath	Bollard. Works order issued. Operative date 20 September 2019. Works complete.
Mottram Fold	Traffic Regulation Orders to be rationalised. Works complete.
Hempshaw Lane – Battersby Hat Works site	Traffic Regulation Orders as part of the redevelopment. Report to be submitted to this meeting of the Area Committee.
Chatham Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Graham Road	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Flint Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Harrop Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Park Lane	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.

Pitt Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Shaw Road South	Residents Parking Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Dundonald Street	Residents Parking. Permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Coopers Brow	Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Range Road	Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.
Cecil Street	Residents Parking permit parking petitions/schemes currently on hold pending policy review.

Central Stockport Area Committee Delegated Budget

<u>Ward</u>	Balance brought forward from 2018/19)	Budget 2019/20 £	Total Available <u>£</u>	Approved and Estimated Schemes £	Available Balance £
Edgeley and Cheadle Heath	-2,278	10,750	8,472	3,012	5,460
Davenport and Cale Green	0	10,750	10,750	2,000	8.750
Manor	0	10,750	10,750	3,550	7,200
Brinnington and Central	0	10,750	10,750	2,835	7,915
Total	-2,278	43,000	40,722	11,397	29,325